

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4059
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 19, 2024


SBM-U 2.0 IN KARNATAKA

NO. 4059. SHRI P C MOHAN:


Will the Minister for HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of construction of Individual Household Latrines (IHHL), Community Toilets/Public Toilets (CT/PT) and Solid Waste Management (SWM) under Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) 2.0, in Bengaluru Urban district of Karnataka; and


(b) the details of funds allocated and released to Karnataka under SBM-U
2.0?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) : Government of India launched the Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) on October 2, 2014 with the objective of Open Defecation Free (ODF) and for scientific processing of Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) generated in the urban areas of the country. To carry forward the progress made under Phase-I, SBM – Urban 2.0 was launched on 1st October, 2021 with the vision to achieve “Garbage Free” status through source segregation, door-to-door collection and scientific processing of municipal solid waste. The scheme is applicable to all Urban Local Bodies(ULBs) including ULBs in Bengaluru Urban district in Karnataka.


Under SBM-U and SBM-U 2.0 Central Share of funds are released to the States/UTs based on the complete proposal received from the State Government duly approved by State Level Technical Committee (SLTC). Hence, no district-wise data is maintained at Ministry level.
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The details of construction of Individual Household Latrines (IHHL), Community Toilets/Public Toilets (CT/PT) in Karnataka are as under:

S.
No.

Item Mission Target
Completed

(cumulative)

1. IHHL 3,50,000 3,93,278

2. CT/PT 34,839 36,556


The details of Solid Waste Management of the State as per records by ULBs in Swachhatam portal are as follows:

S.No. Items Number/Quantity

1. Total wards  7,285

2.
Ward with 100% Door-to-

door collection
7,076

3. Total waste generation 9,441 MTD

4. Total waste processing  8,496 (90%)

ULB-wise details regarding Solid Waste Management are available at
https://sbmurban.org/swachh-bharat-mission-progess.


(b):   Under SBM-U, the State of Karnataka had been allocated fund to
the tune of Rs. 820.96 Cr. of which Rs. 758.93 Cr. had been released based on utilisation by the State. Under SBM-U 2.0, the State of Karnataka has been allocated fund to the tune of Rs. 2245.30 Cr. of which Rs. 326.68 Cr. has been released based on utilisation by the State.
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